(R-2020-XXX)

| RESOLUTION NUMBER R | |
|-----------------------|--|
| DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE | |

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING AN ADDENDUM TO PROGRAM ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT NO. 104495/SCH. NO. 2006091032 FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE RECREATION ELEMENT OF THE GENERAL PLAN AND THE PARKS MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2008, the City Council adopted Resolution No. R-303472, Certifying Environmental Impact Report No. 104495, for the General Plan, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. _______ in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.), as amended, and the State CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, State CEQA Guidelines section 15164(a) allows a lead agency to prepare an Addendum to a final Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032 if such Addendum meets the requirements of CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has prepared a Parks Master Plan, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. ______, and an amendment to the General Plan Recreation Element, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. ______(Project); NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

- 1. That the information contained in the final Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032 along with the Addendum thereto, including any comments received during the public review process, has been reviewed and considered by this City Council prior to making a decision on the Project.
- 2. That there are no substantial changes proposed to the Project and no substantial changes with respect to the circumstances under which the Project is to be undertaken that would require major revisions in the Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032 for the Project.
- 3. That no new information of substantial importance has become available showing that the Project would have any significant effects not discussed previously in the Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032 or that any significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032.
- 4. That no new information of substantial importance has become available showing that mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible are in fact feasible which would substantially reduce any significant effects, but that the Project proponents decline to adopt, or that there are any considerably different mitigation measures or alternatives not previously considered which would substantially reduce any significant effects, but that the Project proponents decline to adopt.
- That pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15164, only minor technical changes or additions are necessary, and therefore, the City Council adopts Addendum to Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032 with

Attachment F: Draft City Council Resolution Certifying an Addendum to Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/Sch. No. 2006091032 for Amendments to the General Plan Recreation Element and Parks Master Plan

(R-2020-XXX)

| | respect to the Project, a copy of which is or | n file in the Office of the City Clerk as |
|----------|--|---|
| | Document No | |
| 6 | 5. That pursuant to CEQA Section 21081.6, to | he City Council adopts the Mitigation, |
| | Monitoring, and Reporting Program, or alto | erations to implement the changes to the |
| | project as required by this City Council in | order to mitigate or avoid significant |
| | effects on the environment, which is attach | ned hereto as Exhibit A. |
| 7 | 7. That the City Clerk is directed to file a Not | tice of Determination with the Clerk of the |
| | Board of Supervisors for the County of Sar | n Diego regarding the Project. |
| | | |
| APPROV | VED: MARA W. ELLIOT, CITY ATTORNI | EY |
| | Lindsey Sebastian Deputy City Attorney | |
| DATE | | |
| Or. Dept | t: Planning | |
| Doc. No. | .: | |
| | certify that the foregoing Resolution was pass go, at this meeting of | sed by the Council of the City of |
| | _ | LIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk |
| | B D | Deputy City Clerk |
| Approve | · | |
| | (date) K | EVIN FAULCONER, Mayor |

Attachment F: Draft City Council Resolution Certifying an Addendum to Program Environmental Impact Report No. 104495/Sch. No. 2006091032 for Amendments to the General Plan Recreation Element and Parks Master Plan

(R-2020-XXX)

| Vetoed: | | |
|---------|--------|------------------------|
| | (date) | KEVIN FAULCONER, Mayor |

